Gallup vaelgerdata, oktober 1971

DDA-99

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 DDA SURVEY NUMBER

V2 ROPER SURVEY NUMBER

V3 CASE ID

V4 MONTH

V5 YEAR

V6 URBANIZATION

V7 SEX

V8 AGE

V9 MARITAL STATUS

V10 R'S OCCUPATIONAL STATUS
V11 R'S EDUCATION

V12 R'S INCOME

V13 FAMILY INCOME

V14 HH'S OCCUPATIONAL STATUS
V15 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD

V16 TYPE OF DWELLING

V17 CHILDREN UNDER 15

V18 NUMBER OF ADULTS (0.15)
V19 R'S POS:HEAD OF H.HOLD
V20 R'S POS:HOUSEWIFE

V21 R'S POS:OTHER ADULT

V22 HOUSEWIFE'S POSITION
V23 R'S SOCIAL STATUS

V24 TOMORROW:VOTING INTENTIO
V25 WHAT VOTED LAST ELEC.?
V26 GOV:SOC.DEM./COALITION?
V27 COALITION:MORE PARTIE
V28 COALITION:JOIN THE EEC
V2 ALITION:ELEC.RESULT
V30 COAL:AGAINST SOC.DEM.
V31 COALITION:BEST FOR DK
V32 COALITION:DEMOCRACY

Vv ALITION:EFFICIENCY
V34 COALITION:A GOOD THING
Vv ALITION:AGAINST JOK

V36 COAL:PREFER NON-SOCIAL.
V37 COALITION:OTHER ANSWERS
V38 BEST GOV.FOR JOINING EEC
V39 WILL DK ENTER THE EEC?
V40 DK IN EEC WITH GB?

V41 DK IN EEC WITHOUT NORWAY
V42 EECRDK'S ECONOMY: +/-
V43 EECRSOCIAL COND:+/-

V44 EECRDK'S INDEPENDENCE: +/
V45 EECRGUEST WORKERS: +/-
V46 EECRFOREIGN CAPITAL: +/-
V47 EECRLAND PURCHASES: +/-
v48 F.I.&G.DECIS.OF DK GOV.
V49 F.I.&G.VOTE IN OWN QUEST
V50 F.I.&G.RIGHTS AS DK MP'S
V51 ASS.OF ELEC.REASONABLE?
V52 PERCENT.RULE REASONABLE?

Revision: 399



V53 RULE INFLUENCE VOTE?

V54 VOTE WITHOUT RULE?

V55 ELEC.68:SURE WOULD VOTE?
V56 ELEC.68:SURE ABOUT PARTY
V57 68/MORE PART:SOC.DEM.
V58 68/MORE PART:RADICAL P.
V59 68/MORE PART:CONSERVATIV
V60 68/MORE PART:LIBERAL P.
V61 68/MORE PART:SINGLE-TAX
V62 68/MORE PART:COMMUNIST P
V63 68/MORE PART:SOCIALIST P
V64 68/MORE PART:SCHLESWIG P
Vv MORE PART:CHRISTIAN P
V66 68/MORE PART:LEFT-WING S
V67 MORE PART:NOT VOTE
V68 68/MORE PART:NO ANSWER
V69 FOR/AGAINST 'DU'

V70 DOES YOUR FIRM USE 'DU'?
V71 SUP. B. E 'DU"?

Variabler

e V1 DDA SURVEY NUMBER
» Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1997
Manglende 0
Minimum 99
Maximum 99
Gennemsnit 99
Median 99

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 ROPER SURVEY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
| ]

Gyldige 1997
Manglende 0
Minimum 1071
Maximum 1071
Gennemsnit 1071
Median 1071

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 CASE ID
Sequence number generated by the Roper Center

o Case ID

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1997
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1997
Gennemsnit 999
Median 999
Standardafvigelse 577
e V4 MONTH
o Month

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 1997

1 October



100

Svarprocent: 100

e V5 YEAR

o Year

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1997 11971
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V6 URBANIZATION

o Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
22 22 435 1 Capital
10 10 199 2 Suburbs

33 33 663 3 Provincial
towns (all
towns and
suburbs,
excluding
capital
suburbs,
with
roughly
500-600
households)

35 35 700 4 Rural
districts

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 SEX

o Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

50 50 994 1 Male

50 50 1003 2 Female
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 AGE
o Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 151 1 15-19 years
8 8 162 2 20-24 years
8 8 169 3 25-29 years
16 16 311 4 30-39 years
17 17 349 5 40-49 years
25 25 501 6 50-64 years



18 18 354 7 65 years or
more

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 100

e V9 MARITAL STATUS

o Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 345 1 Single
70 70 1391 2 Married
13 13 261 3 Formerly
married
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 R'S OCCUPATIONAL STATUS

o Respondents occupational status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 391 0 Married
woman
without
employment

14 14 270 1 Worker,
unskilled

12 12 246 2 Worker,
skilled

14 14 274 3 Low rank
white collar
employee

5 5 106 4 Other
salaried
persons

6 6 123 5 Farmer,
independent

2 2 47 6 Retailer or
artisan,
independent

4 4 84 7 Other,
independent

7 7 145 8 Apprentice,
pupil,
student,
etc.

16 16 311 9 Pensioner or
other
persons
without
employment

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 R'S EDUCATION

o Respondents education

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
74 74 1474 1 Elementary
school

20 20 394 2 Secondary
school (General
Cert. of
Education)

6 6 112 3 Grammar



100

Svarprocent: 100

100

17

1997

e V12 R'S INCOME

o Respondents income

school/university

4 Refuse to
answer

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20
14

10

12

14

12

0

100

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 FAMILY INCOME

o Total family income

20
14

10

12

14

12

100

403
280

205

186

233

284

175

231

1997

10 D.Kr.

21-11,999
D.Kr.

312,000-
17,999
D.Kr.

4 18,000-
25,999
D.Kr.

5 26,000-
33,999
D.Kr.

6 34,000-
49,999
D.Kr.

7 50,000-
74,999
D.Kr.

8 75,000
D.Kr. or
more

9 Refuse to
answer

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4
8

6

11

18

17

11

25

100

4
8

6

11

18

17

11

25

100

79
161

128

211

362

346

217

493

1997

10 D.Kr.

21-11,999
D.Kr.

312,000-
17,999
D.Kr.

4 18,000-
25,999
D.Kr.

5 26,000-
33,999
D.Kr.

6 34,000-
49,999
D.Kr.

7 50,000-
74,999
D.Kr.

8 75,000
D.Kr. or
more

9 Don't
know/refuse
to answer



Svarprocent: 100

e V14 HH'S OCCUPATIONAL STATUS

o Occupational status of head of household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 1 20 0 Married
woman
without
employment

14 14 284 1 Worker,
unskilled

18 18 360 2 Worker,
skilled

14 14 271 3 Low rank
white collar
employee

7 7 139 4 Other
salaried
persons

15 15 302 5 Farmer,
independent

5 5 91 6 Retailer or
artisan,
independent

6 6 128 7 Other,
independent

2 2 34 8 Apprentice,
pupil,
student,
etc.

18 18 368 9 Pensioner or
other
persons
without
employment

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD

o Total number of persons in household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 214 1 One person

36 36 724 2 Two
persons
22 22 437 3 Three
persons
19 19 385 4 Four
persons
7 7 145 5 Five
persons
5 5 92 6 Six persons
or more

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 TYPE OF DWELLING
o Type of dwelling

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

30 31 602 1 House:
owned

5 5 98 2 House:
rented



18 18 353 3 Farm:
owned/rented

42 43 835 4 Flat in a
private house

2 2 38 5 Room
4 71 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 96

e V17 CHILDREN UNDER 15

o Number of children under 15 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 46 333 1 One child

13 36 265 2 Two
children

5 15 107 3 Three
children

1 3 25 4 Four
children or
more

63 1267 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 37

e V18 NUMBER OF ADULTS (0.15)

o Number of adults in household (15 years or more)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 242 1 One adult
59 59 1171 2 Two adults

19 19 388 3 Three
adults

10 10 196 4 Four adults
or more

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 100

e V19 R'S POS:HEAD OF H.HOLD

o Respondents position in household : Head of household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

49 49 987 1 Chosen

51 51 1010 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 R'S POS:HOUSEWIFE

o Respondents position in household : Housewife
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
43 43 864 1 Chosen

57 57 1133 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100



e V21 R'S POS:OTHER ADULT

o Respondents position in household : Other adult

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 17 336 1 Chosen

83 83 1661 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V22 HOUSEWIFE'S POSITION

o Position of housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6 6 122 1 No
housewife

52 52 1041 2 Housewife
without
employment

19 19 386 3 Housewife
with full-
time
employment

15 15 303 4 Housewife
with part-
time
employment

7 7 145 5 Helpmate
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 R'S SOCIAL STATUS
The interviewer is instructed to do his best in estimating the social status of the respondents. As will be seen, the
ranking is primarily based on the occupational position, but in cases where the description of the occupation is too
broad to constitute any social status, the interviewer is instructed to take other (economic) aspects into consideration.

o Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

65 65 1300 1 GroupI -
lower class
(workers,
domestic
servants,
smallholders,
subordinate
staff)

32 32 638 2 Gruop II -
middle class
(superior staff,
farmers,
school
teachers,
independents )

3 3 59 3 Group III -
upper class
(property
owners and
tenants,
wholesalers,
all academic
occupations,
shipowners,
managing
directors,
manufacturers,



landowners)
100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 100

e V24 TOMORROW:VOTING INTENTIO

o If a general election was held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
28 29 566 1 Socialdemokratiet
(The Social
Democratic Party)
10 11 209 2 Radikale Venstre
(The Radical Liberal
Party)
12 12 233 3 Konservative (The
Conservative Party)
12 12 232 4 Venstre (The
Liberal Party)
1 1 20 5 Retsforbundet (The
Single-Tax Party)
0 0 6 6 Kommunister (The
Communist Party)
0 0 1 7 De Uafhaengige
(The Liberal
Independent Party)
6 6 125 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti (The
Socialist People's
Party)
0 0 0 9 Liberalt Centrum
(The Liberal Centre
Party)
0 0 1 10 Slesvigsk Parti (The
Schleswig Party)
1 1 19 11 Kristeligt Folkeparti
(The Christian
People's Party)

1 1 20 12 Venstresocialisterne
(The Left-Wing
Socialists)

6 6 117 13 Don't know which
party

7 7 142 14 No right of voting
63 15 Would not vote

1 1 29 16 Don't know whether
would vote or not

7 7 147 17 Refuse to answer

which party

3 3 52 18 Refuse to answer
whether would vote
or not

1 15 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 99

e V25 WHAT VOTED LAST ELEC.?

It is the processor's educated guess that the party called 'The Radical Liberal Party' is what we in Danish would call
'Radikale Venstre' whereas the party called 'The Liberal Party' is presumably 'Venstre'. This guess is based on the
category texts of variable 24 and the correspondence between the codes of var. 24 and this variable.

o Do you remember if you voted at the previous general election, i.e. in January 1968 ? For which party ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

28 28 551 1 Socialdemokratiet
(The Social
Democratic Party)



12 12 231

12 12 238

12 13 248

0 0 8
0 0 8
0 0 6
4 4 86
0 0 6
0 0 1
1 1 12
5 5 102
1 1 28
15 15 291
49

1 1 18
80

2 34

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 98

2 Radikale Venstre
(The Radical Liberal
Party)

3 Konservative (The
Conservative Party)

4 Venstre (The
Liberal Party)

5 Retsforbundet (The
Single-Tax Party)

6 Kommunister (The
Communist Party)

7 De Uafhaengige
(The Liberal
Independent Party)

8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti (The
Socialist People's
Party)

9 Liberalt Centrum
(The Liberal Centre
Party)

10 Slesvigsk Parti (The
Schleswig Party)
11 Venstresocialisterne
(The Left-Wing

Socialists)

12 Don't remember/
refuse to answer
which party

13 Refuse to answer

14 No right of voting

15 Did not vote

16 Other reasons

17 Refuse to answer at
all

0 Irrelevant

e V26 GOV:SOC.DEM./COALITION?

o We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

34 34 675

44 44 871

21 21 414
2 37
100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 98

1 Social
Democratic
minority
government

2 Coalition
government

3 Don't know

0 Irrelevant

e V27 COALITION:MORE PARTIES

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? Broader co-operation/not so one-sided/levelling viewpoints

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



19 19 385 1 Chosen
81 81 1612 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V28 COALITION:JOIN THE EEC

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? Entry into the Common Market

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
3 3 63 1 Chosen
97 97 1934 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V29 COALITION:ELEC.RESULT

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? We should have a coalition government according to the election result

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 41 1 Chosen
98 98 1956 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V30 COAL:AGAINST SOC.DEM.

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? Non-supporter of the Social Democratic Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 40 1 Chosen
98 98 1957 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V31 COALITION:BEST FOR DK

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? Best for the country

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 47 1 Chosen



98 98 1950 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V32 COALITION:DEMOCRACY

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? A chance of democracy

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 1 17 1 Chosen
99 99 1980 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V33 COALITION:EFFICIENCY

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? To get an efficient government/more would be responsible

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 1 28 1 Chosen
99 99 1969 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V34 COALITION:A GOOD THING

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? When united they have greater possibilities/influence/ better economy

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 1 21 1 Chosen
99 99 1976 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V35 COALITION:AGAINST JOK

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? Dont like J.0. Krag

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 34 1 Chosen
98 98 1963 2 Not chosen



100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V36 COAL:PREFER NON-SOCIAL.

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? Baunsgaard/the Radical Liberals/the Non-Socialists are better qualified to govern the country

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 38 1 Chosen
98 98 1959 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V37 COALITION:OTHER ANSWERS

o (We are now going to get a Social Democratic minority government. Immediately after the election, a coalition
government was suggested, consisting of the Social Democratic Party, the Radical Liberal Party, the Liberal Party and
the Conservative Party. What would you prefer: a Social Democratic minority government or a coalition government
consisting of the four parties I have mentioned ?) If coalition government : Why would you prefer a coalition
government ? Other answers

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 109 1 Chosen
95 95 1888 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V38 BEST GOV.FOR JOINING EEC

o If the coming referendum is in favour of Denmark joining the Common Market, which of the two governments
mentioned do you think will be best qualified to prepare for Denmarks entry into the Common Market ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

21 21 410 1 Social
Democratic
minority
government

42 43 842 2 Coalition
government

36 36 711 3 Don't know

2 34 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 98

e V39 WILL DK ENTER THE EEC?

o Another question. No matter whether you are for or against Danish membership of the Common Market, what do you
think is most likely: that Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market or that it doesnt?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

62 63 1248 1 Denmark
becomes a
member

17 17 333 2 Denmark
does not
become a



member
19 20 389 3 Don't know
1 27 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 99

e V40 DK IN EEC WITH GB?

o Are you for or against Denmark joining the Common Market provided that England also becomes a member ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
43 43 853 1 For
31 32 624 2 Against
25 25 499 3 Don't know
1 21 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 99

e V41 DK IN EEC WITHOUT NORWAY

o (Are you for or against Denmark joining the Common Market provided that England also becomes a member?) If for or
dont know : If Norway does not become a member, are you then for or against Denmark joining?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

34 44 688 1 For

13 17 269 2 Against

30 39 604 3 Don't know

22 436 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 78

e V42 EEC&DK'S ECONOMY: +/-

o If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that Denmarks economy will be improved,
unchanged or worsened ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
24 25 487 1 Improved
27 27 543 2 Unchanged
26 26 511 3 Worsened
22 22 435 4 Don't know
1 21 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 99

e V43 EEC&SOCIAL COND:+/-

o If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that the social conditions will be improved,
unchanged or worsened ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 133 1 Improved
42 43 847 2 Unchanged
29 29 574 3 Worsened
21 22 427 4 Don't know
1 16 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 99

e V44 EEC&DK'S INDEPENDENCE:+/

o If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that Denmarks independence will be very
reduced, somewhat reduced or not reduced.



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 17 335 1 Very
reduced

43 44 863 2 Somewhat
reduced

21 22 428 3 Not reduced
18 18 356 4 Don't know
1 15 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 99

e V45 EEC&GUEST WORKERS: +/-

o If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that the number of foreign workers in
Denmark will be increased considerably compared with the present number?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 52 1032 1 Yes
27 27 536 2 No
20 21 406 3 Don't know
1 23 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 99

e V46 EEC&FOREIGN CAPITAL: +/-

o If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that foreign capital will get very increased
influence or only somewhat increased influence in Denmark or do you think that it will make no difference ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

23 23 455 1 Very
increased
influence

40 41 802 2 Somewhat
increased
influence

16 16 315 3 Makes no
difference

20 20 404 4 Don't know
1 21 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 99

e V47 EEC&LAND PURCHASES: +/-

o If Denmark becomes a member of the Common Market, do you then think that foreigners will make very great or only
great purchases of Danish land or property?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 393 1 No

26 26 511 2 Yes, very
great
purchases

32 33 644 3 Yes, only
great
purchases

21 22 429 4 Don't know
1 20 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 99

e V48 F.I.&G.DECIS.OF DK GOV.

o And now back to formation of government. The members elected in Greenland and the Faroe Islands came to play a
decisive part as regards the formation of government. Do you think it is reasonable that members of Parliament
elected in Greenland or the Faroe Islands influence the formation of government in Denmark ?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

28
55

16
1
100

28
55

16

100

559
1090

323
25
1997

Svarprocent: 99

1 Reasonable

2 Not
reasonable

3 Don't know
0 Irrelevant

e V49 F.I.&G.VOTE IN OWN QUEST

o If it was proposed that Greenland and Faroese members of Parliament could only vote for questions concerning
Greenland or the Faroe Islands, would you then find such a proposal reasonable or not ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

37
44

18
1
100

37
44

19

100

736
872

366
23
1997

Svarprocent: 99

1 Reasonable

2 Not
reasonable

3 Don't know
0 Irrelevant

e V50 F.I.&G.RIGHTS AS DK MP'S
N o t e : It is not possible to decide what 'yes' and 'no' means. For all practical purposes, this variable is useless.

o Do you find that the Faroese and Greenland members of Parliament should have the same rights as Danish members,
i.e. the present rights, or should these be changed ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

55
23
20
2
100

56
23
20

100

1108
456
398

35

1997

Svarprocent: 98

1 Yes

2 No

3 Don't know
0 Irrelevant

e V51 ASS.OF ELEC.REASONABLE?

o Do you think that it was reasonable that the Prime Minister included the Greenland and Faroese members of
Parliament when he assessed the election result or should he only have included the Danish members of Parliament,
whereby the NonSocialist parties would have gotten the majority?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

39
41

18
2
100

40
42

18

100

783
827

357
30
1997

Svarprocent: 98

1 Reasonable

2 Not
reasonable

3 Don't know
0 Irrelevant

e V52 PERCENT.RULE REASONABLE?

o Itis a rule in Denmark that a party has to get at least 2% of the votes in order to be represented in the Folketing (the
Danish Parliament). Do you find such a rule reasonable?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

53
24

22
1
100

53
25

22

100

1053
484

432
28
1997

1 Reasonable

2 Not
reasonable

3 Don't know
0 Irrelevant



Svarprocent: 99

e V53 RULE INFLUENCE VOTE?

o Has this rule had any influence on your choice of party or has it meant that you did not want to vote at all?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
86 90 1710 1 No
4 4 74 2 Yes,
decisive
concerning
party
1 1 12 3 Yes,
decisive
concerning
voting
5 6 105 4 Don't know
5 96 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 95

e V54 VOTE WITHOUT RULE?

o (Has this rule had any influence on your choice of party or has it meant that you did not want to vote at all?) If yes :
Which party would you have voted for ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 14 18 1 The Single-
Tax Party

1 13 17 2 The
Christian
People's
Party

1 14 18 3 The Left-
Wing
Socialists

0 4 5 4 The
Communist
Party

0 0 0 5The
Schleswig
Party

4 55 71 6 Don't
know/refuse
to answer

94 1868 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 6

e V55 ELEC.68:SURE WOULD VOTE?
This question is only for respondents who had the vote in January 1968

o Were you quite sure - at the last general election - whether you would vote or not ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
76 87 1518 1 Quite sure

would vote
4 4 70 2 Quite sure
would not
vote
129 3 Not sure
1 1 18 4 Don't know
13 262 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1997
Svarprocent: 87

e V56 ELEC.68:SURE ABOUT PARTY



This question is only for respondents who had the vote in January 1968

o Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
71 82 1420 1 Was sure

14 16 275 2 More
parties in
mind

2 2 31 3 Don't
know/don't
remember

14 271 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 86

e V57 68/MORE PART:SOC.DEM.

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more

parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The Social
Democratic Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
3 3 61 1 Chosen
97 97 1936 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V58 68/MORE PART:RADICAL P.

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more

parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The Radical
Liberal Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 4 77 1 Chosen
96 96 1920 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V59 68/MORE PART:CONSERVATIV

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more

parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The
Conservative Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 40 1 Chosen
98 98 1957 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V60 68/MORE PART:LIBERAL P.

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more

parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The Liberal
Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 40 1 Chosen



98 98 1957 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V61 68/MORE PART:SINGLE-TAX

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more
parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The Single-
Tax Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 0 6 1 Chosen
100 100 1991 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V62 68/MORE PART:COMMUNIST P

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more
parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The
Communist Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 0 8 1 Chosen
100 100 1989 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V63 68/MORE PART:SOCIALIST P

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more
parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The
Socialist Peoples Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 44 1 Chosen
98 98 1953 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V64 68/MORE PART:SCHLESWIG P

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more
parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The
Schleswig Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 0 2 1 Chosen
100 100 1995 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100



V65 68/MORE PART:CHRISTIAN P

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more
parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The
Christian Peoples Party

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 1 17 1 Chosen
99 99 1980 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V66 68/MORE PART:LEFT-WING S

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more
parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? The Left-
Wing Socialists

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 1 10 1 Chosen
99 99 1987 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V67 68/MORE PART:NOT VOTE

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more
parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? Did not
intend to vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 1 25 1 Chosen
99 99 1972 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V68 68/MORE PART:NO ANSWER

o (Were you sure which party you would vote for if you intended to vote or did you have more parties in mind ?) If more
parties in mind : Which parties did you have in mind - possibly apart from the one you actually voted for ? Dont
answer

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 98 1 Chosen
95 95 1899 2 Not chosen
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 100

e V69 FOR/AGAINST 'DU’

o Finally another question. There has been some talk about abolishing the form of address De, so that everybody should
be addressed as du. Are you for or against this ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
57 57 1133 1 For

31 31 614 2 Against

12 12 238 3 Don't know



1 12 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 99

e V70 DOES YOUR FIRM USE 'DU'?
This question is only asked if the respondent is commercially involved.

o Does everybody in your firm use the form of address du?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

34 62 677 1 Yes

20 38 408 2 No

46 912 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 54

e V71 SUP./SUB. USE 'DU"'?
This question is only asked if the respondent is commercially involved.

o (Does everybody in your firm use the form of address du?) If yes : Do superiors and subordinates say du to one
another ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
19 47 388 1 Yes
21 49 410 2 No
2 4 31 3 Don't know
58 1168 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1997

Svarprocent: 42
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